and regularly assesses the exposure to interest-rate
risk. The interest-rate risk which arises from loans with
a floating interest rate is managed by using interest-
rate swaps.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the
group to potential interest-rate changes.

Hedge accounting is not applied.

2.2 Credit risk
The group has limited exposure to credit risk, since

most of its revenue transactions are settled by cash
or debit cards. However, a small share of its revenue
comes from franchise agreements, where each
franchisee is granted credit. As a franchisor, the group
monitors its franchisees closely to mitigate the credit
risk. Losses on trade receivables have historically been
limited.

2.3 Liquidity risk
The treasury department prepares and monitors cash

flow forecasts of the groups’s liquidity requirements
to ensure that the group has sufficient cash to meet
operational commitments, and to maintain sufficient
flexibility to meet unused credit facilitiy requirements
(see note 21) without breaching financial covenants.

75

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Foreign currency
sensitivity

Changes in
 currency Effect on post-tax profit

2019 2018

USD/NOK  +10% -25,789  -28,320

-10% +25,789 +28,320

EUR/NOK  +10% -17,016  -8,760

-10% +17,016  +8,760

Figures are stated in NOK 1,000

Interest-rate sensitivity
Changes in

interest rate
Effect on

post-tax profit
2019  +1% -9,653

-1% +9,653

2018  +1% -9,711

-1% +9,711

Figures are stated in NOK 1,000

76

2.4 Capital management risk
The group’s objectives when managing capital are

to ensure the ability to continue as a going concern
in order to provide returns for shareholders and to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost
of capital, including compliance with covenants in the
loan agreements (see note 21 for further information).

At 31 December 2019, the group’s equity totalled
NOK 1,978 million, which corresponded to an equity
ratio of 27 per cent and a debt-to-equity ratio of 83.7
per cent (excluding IFRS 16 lease liabilities). The board